Municipal and rural 
domestic water supply;

(iii)  Project description: Design and 
pre-construction of water transmission pipelines, 
structures and appurtenances necessary to make the project 
function in the manner intended;

(iv)  Total project budget: Eight hundred ten 
thousand dollars ($810,000.00); 

(v)  Project grant: The state of Wyoming shall 
grant to the sponsor from water development account I 
through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 
project land procurement and pre-construction engineering 
of the project an amount not to exceed four hundred five 
thousand dollars ($405,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of 
these actual development costs, whichever is less;

(vi)  Appropriations: There is appropriated from 
water development account I to the commission four hundred 
five thousand dollars ($405,000.00) or as much thereof as 

is necessary to carry out the purpose of this subsection. 
Unexpended funds appropriated under this subsection shall 
revert to water development account I on July 1, 2030;

(vii)  Special conditions: The sponsor is 

responsible for acquiring fifty percent (50%) of the total

[...]

(ii)  Project purpose: To enhance the winter 
snowpack in the Wind River and Sierra Madre mountain 
ranges;

(iii)  Project description: Conduct a 
ground-based operational winter snowpack augmentation 
program during the 2025-2026 season;

(iv)  Total project budget: Eight hundred 
sixty-two thousand one hundred forty-three dollars 
($862,143.00);

(v)  Special conditions: Prior to commencing 
project operations, the Wyoming water development office 
shall acquire funding commitments from other Colorado River 
basin water users or other interested parties for a minimum 
of one hundred percent (100%) of actual project operations

[...]

(iii)  Project description: Design and 
pre-construction of a diversion structure, pumping 
facilities, water transmission pipelines, tank, structures 
and appurtenances necessary to make the project function in 
the manner intended;

(iv)  Total project budget: Five hundred 
forty-eight thousand nine hundred dollars ($548,900.00); 

(v)  Project grant: The state of Wyoming shall 
grant to the sponsor from water development account I 
through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 
project land procurement and pre-construction engineering 
of the project an amount not to exceed two hundred 
seventy-four thousand four hundred fifty dollars 
($274,450.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 
development costs, whichever is less;

(vi)  Appropriations: There is appropriated from 
water development account I to the commission two hundred 
seventy-four thousand four hundred fifty dollars 
($274,450.00) or as much thereof as is necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this subsection. Unexpended funds 
appropriated under this subsection shall revert to water 
development account I on July 1, 2030;

(vii)  Special conditions: The sponsor is 

responsible for acquiring fifty percent (50%) of the total

[...]

Municipal and rural 
domestic water supply;

(iii)  Project description: Design and 
construction of water transmission pipelines, structures 
and appurtenances necessary to make the project function in 
the manner intended;

(iv)  Total project budget: Four million four 
hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars 
($4,413,500.00);

(v)  Project grant: The state of Wyoming shall 
grant to the sponsor from water development account I 
through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 
project land procurement, construction engineering and 
construction of the project an amount not to exceed two 
million two hundred six thousand seven hundred fifty 
dollars ($2,206,750.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these 
actual development costs, whichever is less; 

(vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 
water development account I to the commission two million 
two hundred six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars 
($2,206,750.00) or as much thereof as is necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this subsection. Unexpended funds 
appropriated under this subsection shall revert to water 
development account I on July 1, 2030;

(vii)  Special conditions: The sponsor is 
responsible for acquiring fifty percent (50%) of the total

[...]

grant to sponsors of small water development projects from 
water development account I through the commission for the 
design, permit procurement, project land procurement, 
construction engineering and construction of the project a 
total amount not to exceed one million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of 
the actual development costs of the small water development 
projects, whichever is less;

(vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 
water development account I to the commission one million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) or as much 

thereof as is necessary to carry out the purpose of this 
subsection. Unexpended funds appropriated under this 
subsection shall revert to water development account I on 
July 1, 2030;

(vii)  Definition: "Small water development 
project" means a project where the maximum financial 
contribution from the commission is thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000.00) or less;

(viii)  Special conditions:

(A)  The commission may grant a sponsor 
fifty percent (50%) of the design, permit procurement, 
project land procurement, construction engineering and 
construction cost of a small project. No grant shall be 
more than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00);

(B)  The small water development project 
sponsors shall substantiate the public benefit that will be 
derived from proposed small water development projects;

(C)  The commission may make monthly 
progress payments for no more than fifty percent (50%) of